Friday, February 27, 2015, the Sabine County Commissioners' Court met in a special session. The following members of the Court were present:

Daryl Melton	County Judge
Tommy Clark	Commissioner Pct. #1
Jimmy McDaniel	Commissioner Pct. #2
Doyle Dickerson	Commissioner Pct. #3
Fayne Warner	Commissioner Pct. #4
Janice McDaniel	County Clerk

Judge Daryl Melton called the meeting to order at 8:15am.

AGENDA ITEM # 1 – Discuss with possible action on EMS Ambulance Service Interlocal Agreement with Fees for Sheriff's Office.

Judge Melton presented the agreement between the EMS Ambulance Service and Sabine County. He said this agreement has the fee schedule attached and some wording was changed from the previous agreement that was discussed.

Commissioner Doyle Dickerson moved to accept the agreement presented today by Judge Melton. Commissioner Fayne Warner seconded the motion. All voted for and the motion carried. (See Attached.)

AGENDA ITEM - #2 Pursuant to the authority granted under Government Code, Chap. 551, the Commissioners' Court may convene a closed session to discuss any of the above agenda items. Immediately before any closed session, the specific section or sections of Government Code, Chap. 551 that Provide statutory authority will be announced.

Commissioner Fayne Warner moved to adjourn. Commissioner Doyle Dickerson seconded the motion. All voted for and the meeting adjourned.

DARYL MELTON Shamas He De **TOMMY CLARK** JIMMY MCDANIEL **DOYLE DICKERSON** Han **FAYNE WARNER** ATTEST: COUNTY CLERK

Janice Mch anie JANICE MCDANIEL

VOL 3-H PG 874

THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF SABINE

§

Ş

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SABINE COUNTY, TEXAS and SABINE COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT, dba SABINE COUNTY EMS

This agreement is entered into by the County of Sabine, Texas acting through its Commissioners' Court, and the Sabine County EMS, acting through its District Hospital Board.

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNTY AND EMS agrees as follows:

- 1.0 The term of this agreement shall be effective from the date that the agreement is executed by the appropriate officials of Sabine County and Sabine County EMS and shall be in effect for one year. The Agreement may be renewed thereafter annually by the written approval of Sabine County and the Sabine County EMS.
- 2.0 The Sabine County EMS shall provide a 75% discount to Sabine County from the normal rates on transportation and services for non-insured inmates, non-indigent inmates, and inmates who are not Medicare or Medicaid recipients of the Sabine County Jail.
- 3.0 The normal rates for transportation and services are set forth on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
- 4.0 Should Medicare change the guidelines set forth in Exhibit "A", the normal rates may be changed by Sabine County EMS upon sixty (60) days notice to Sabine county.

SIGNED AND ENTERED on this the <u>27</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2015.

h it Daryl Melton

Sabine County Judge

ocorn, President Phil

Sabine County Hospital District

aughten, Secretary

Sabine County Hospital District

TTEST: County Clerk

McDanif Janice McDaniel

EXHIBIT "A"

FEE SCHEDULE FOR AMBULANCE SERVICES

ALS NON-EMERGENT	\$420.00
ALS EMERGENT	\$950.00
BLS NON-EMERGENT	\$355.00
BLS EMERGENT	\$750.00
MILEAGE	\$ 15.00

*75% discount will be applied to the above rate.

The above rates are in accordance with the Medicare allowable "Facility Fee" guidelines. Determination of Services rendered will be determined by Certified Medical Staff on scene.

The State Of Texas §	
County Of Sabine §	
I hereby certify that these documents were filed and duly recorded in the Commissioner Court Minutes of Sabine County, Texas.	
Volume 3-H Page 874	
Janice McDaniel ~ County Clerk	
By: Dungi Dailey	
Deputy 0	

VOL 3-H PG 876